financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017. This error has been corrected in the financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2018, with restatements to comparative figures as required by IAS8, Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

Having corrected this error, the Company has been applying this amendment since 1April 2017 with the election,
for the transition period to measure an item of bearer Plants as its fair value at 1 April 2017 and used that fair
value as its deemed cost at that date. Going forward, the bearer plants are recorded at revalued amounts less
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The produce growing on bearer Plants remains
within the scope of lAS 41 and is thus measured at fair value less costs to sell until after harvest when they are
measured using the requirements in lAS 2, Inventory.

The impacts on the Company's financial statements at 1 April 2016 correspond to the reclassification of bearer
plants from biological assets to Property, Plant and Equipment.

The following table illustrates the impact that the correction of the error has on the Company's financial
statements:

Financial statement position as at 1 April 2016

Deferred tax liability
Others

9

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

5,171,289 13,290,463 18,461,752
12,976,735 (12,660,339) 316,396

960,347 (139,870) 82QA77

19.108,371 490.254 19.598625

8,983,683 (8,983,683)
3,106,229 9,402,568 12,508,797

(6,212,971) (117,668) (6,330,639)
363,825 363,825

6.240.766 301.217 6541.983

5,262,492 189,038 5,451,530
7,605,113 7,605,113

12,867,605 189,038 13,056,643

lB.108 ..311 ~Q,~ 19,598,626

1April 2016

Property, plant and equipment
Biological assets
Others

Total assets

10
12

Plantation fair value reserve
Revaluation reserve
Accumulated losses
Others

Total equity

Total equity and liabilities

36

GROUP DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2018
In thousands of Malawi Kwacha

22. Prior year error (continued)

Financial statement position as at 31 March 2017

Property, plant and equipment
Biological assets
Others

10
12

As previously
ret20rted Adjustments As restated

5,427,962 15,638,059 21,066,021
16,074,811 (15,638,059) 436,752
1,268,105 (69,388) 1,198,717

22.770.878 (69.388) 22,701.490

11,120,678 (11,036,430) 84,248
3,287,104 11,315,660 14,602,764

(6,302,488) (468,289) (6,770,777)
363,825 363,825

8.469.119 (189.059) 8.280.060

6,255,809 119,671 6,375,480
8,045,950 8,045,950

]4,30],759 tn 9,67]) 14,42],430

22,ZZO,878 (69,388) 22,70],490

31 March 2017

Total assets

Plantation fair value reserve
Revaluation reserve
Accumulated losses
Others

Total equity

18.5

Deferred tax liability
Others

·9

Total equity and liabilities

Profit or loss and other comprehensive income position.

Income tax expense

Profit/(loss) after tax

9

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

1,615,276 70,510 1,685,786
85,396 85,396

3,052,849 (2,932,494) 120,355
(101,953) (101,953)
(606,605) (398,901 ) (1,005,506)

(1,113,431) (1,113,431)

2,93] ,532 (3,260,885) (329,353)

(906,284) 879,749 (26,535)

2025,248 !2,38] ]36) (355,888)

203,077 1,890,889 2,093,966

2,228,325 (490,247) ],738,078

Gross profit
Other income 6
Decrease in fair value of biological assets
Selling expenses
Administration expenses 7
Finance costs 8

Profit/(loss) before tax

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensice income

37

GROUPDEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

NOTESTO THE CONSOLIDATEDAND SEPARATEFINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2018
In thousands of Malawi Kwacha

22. Exchange rates and inflation

The average of the year end selling rates of major foreign currencies affecting the performance of the Group are
stated below, together with the increase in the National Consumer Price Index, which represents an official measure